Profit attributable to non-controlling interests decreased by £9m, from £30m in H125 to £21m in H126. The reduction
primarily reflects the impact of NCI buy outs completed in FY25, which reduced the Group’s overall NCI share. The key
NCI buy outs being: Sportzone in Spain and Portugal, Mainline in the UK, and DTLR in the US. In addition, the
contribution from the US business was lower year on year. The only material NCI remaining in the Group is the 20%
holding in Genesis Topco Inc.

13

Earnings Per Share

On a statutory basis, basic and diluted earnings per ordinary share increased from 0.42p to 0.80p due to an 86%
increase in profits attributable to equity holders of the parent, as well as a reduction in the average number of ordinary
shares in issue. The share reduction is a result of the £100m buyback scheme in the period to return surplus capital to
shareholders.

Adjusted basic earnings per ordinary share* decreased 11% from 5.15p to 4.60p (down 8.5% constant currency) due to
lower adjusted profits attributable to the parent in the period before adjusting items.

Segmental Report

A performance summary of the three reportable segments in the Group is shown in the tables below.

£m/26w to 2 August 2025 JD
Complementary

Concepts

Sporting
Goods &
Outdoor Total

Revenue  3,674  1,567  699  5,940
Gross profit  1,811  733  309  2,853
Gross margin  49.3%  46.8%  44.2%  48.0%
Operating costs before adjusting items*  (1,549)  (590)  (275)  (2,414)
Interest on lease liabilities  (45)  (16)  (9)  (70)
Operating profit before adjusting items after interest
on lease liabilities  217  127  25  369
Operating margin before adjusting items and after
interest on lease liabilities*  5.9%  8.1%  3.6%  6.2%

£m/26w to 3 August 2024 JD
Complementary

Concepts

Sporting
Goods &
Outdoor Total

Revenue  3,607  715  710  5,032
Gross profit (restated)1  1,802  334  313  2,449
Gross margin (restated)1  50.0 %  46.7 %  44.1 %  48.6 %
Operating costs before adjusting items* (restated)1  (1,479)  (236)  (283)  (1,998)
Interest on lease liabilities  (37)  (6)  (6)  (49)
Operating profit before adjusting items after interest
on lease liabilities  286  92  24  402
Operating margin before adjusting items and after
interest on lease liabilities*  7.9 %  12.9 %  3.4 %  8.0 %

(1) Please refer to Note 14 for further details of the restatement.

14

JD
JD segment revenue was £3,674m, up 1.9% on the prior period and 3.5% at constant currency. This segment
represented 62% of the Group’s revenue ( H125: 72%) and continues to be our core focus under the JD First strategy.
Organic sales growth was 3.7% reflecting 6.7% net new space and a 3.0% reduction in LFL sales*. The growth, in line
with our strategy, came from 90 store openings of which 44 were in Europe and 31 in North America alongside four

[…]

equity. These translation effects are non-cash in nature and do not affect the Group’s underlying trading performance or
liquidity, but they do influence the reported statutory position. Given the scale of the Group’s international operations,
there will always be movements in the Group balance sheet, reported in sterling, driven by changes in FX rates.

Post Balance Sheet Events

Share Buyback

As announced on 27 August 2025, the company will undertake a second share buyback programme to repurchase
ordinary shares with a market value of up to £100 million, to increase the total buyback to £200 million. The purpose of
the programme is to reduce share capital and, accordingly, the shares repurchased will be subsequently cancelled or held
in treasury. We expect to commence the programme post the announcement of our H1 results on 24 September 2025.

18

Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Income Statement
For the 26 weeks ended 2 August 2025

26 weeks to 2 August 2025
(unaudited)

26 weeks to 3 August 2024
(unaudited) (restated)1

Note

Profit before
adjusting

items
£m

Adjusting
items

£m

Profit for
the period

£m

Profit before
adjusting

items
£m

Adjusting
items

£m

Profit for
the period

£m

Revenue  2  5,940  –  5,940  5,032  –  5,032
Cost of sales  (3,087)  –  (3,087)  (2,583)  –  (2,583)
Gross profit  2,853  –  2,853  2,449  –  2,449
Selling and distribution expenses  (2,144)  –  (2,144)  (1,790)  –  (1,790)
Administrative expenses  3  (290)  (50)  (340)  (223)  (159)  (382)
Share of profit of equity-accounted investees  –  –  –  3  –  3
Other operating income  20  –  20  12  –  12
Operating profit  439  (50)  389  451  (159)  292
Finance income  6  –  6  15  –  15
Finance expenses  3  (94)  (163)  (257)  (60)  (121)  (181)
Net finance expense  (88)  (163)  (251)  (45)  (121)  (166)
Profit before tax  351  (213)  138  406  (280)  126
Income tax expense  4  (89)  13  (76)  (104)  30  (74)
Profit for the period  262  (200)  62  302  (250)  52
Attributable to equity holders of the parent  41  22
Attributable to non-controlling interest  21  30
Basic earnings per ordinary share  5  0.80p  0.42p
Diluted earnings per ordinary share  0.80p  0.42p

(1) Please refer to Note 14 for further details of the restatement.

Unaudited Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income
For the 26 weeks ended 2 August 2025

26 weeks to 2
August 2025
(unaudited)

£m

26 weeks to 3
August 2024

(unaudited)
£m

Profit for the period  62  52

[…]

A reconciliation of these measures with net cash can be found in Note 11 to these interim financial statements.

26 weeks to
2 August 2025

(unaudited)
 £m

26 weeks to
 3 August 2024

(unaudited)
 £m

Net debt  (3,180)  (2,840)
Lease liabilities  3,055  2,881
Net (debt) / cash before lease liabilities  (125)  41

Net Financial Expense on Financial Assets Before Adjusting Items

26 weeks to
2 August 2025

(unaudited)
 £m

26 weeks to
 3 August 2024

(unaudited)
 £m

Net finance expenses  (251)  (166)
Adjusting items (in finance expense)  163  121

Net finance expense before adjusting items  (88)  (45)

Operating Profit before adjusting items after lease interest

The table below shows a reconciliation of statutory operating profit for the 26 week period ended 2 August 2025 to the alternative performance measure,
operating profit before adjusting items after lease interest for the same 26 week period ended 3 August 2025.

Operating profit
before adjusting
items after lease

interest
IFRS 16 Lease

Interest Adjusting items
Operating Profit for

the period

26 weeks to
2 August 2025

(unaudited)
 £m

26 weeks to
2 August 2025

(unaudited)
 £m

26 weeks to
2 August 2025

(unaudited)
 £m

26 weeks to
2 August 2025

(unaudited)
 £m

JD
JD UK  110  11  (3)  118
JD North America  67  14  (7)  74
JD Asia Pacific  23  4  –  27
JD Europe  16  15  (1)  30
JD Total  216  44  (11)  249
Complementary Concepts
Community  113  11  (26)  98
Complementary  15  5  (7)  13
Complementary Concepts Total  128  16  (33)  111
Sporting Goods & Outdoor
Outdoor  1  2  (2)  1
Sporting Goods  24  8  (4)  28
Sporting Goods & Outdoor Total  25  10  (6)  29

TOTAL GROUP  369  70  (50)  389

40

Alternative Performance Measures (continued)

The table below shows a reconciliation of statutory operating profit for the 26 week period ended 3 August 2024 to the alternative performance measure,
operating profit before adjusting items after lease interest for 26 week period ended 2 August 2025.

Operating profit /
(loss)  before

adjusting items after
lease interest

IFRS 16 Lease
Interest Adjusting items

Operating Profit /
(Loss) for the period

26 weeks to
3 August 2024

(unaudited)
 £m

26 weeks to
3 August 2024

(unaudited)
 £m

26 weeks to
3 August 2024

(unaudited)
 £m

26 weeks to
3 August 2024

(unaudited)
 £m

JD
JD UK  130  10  (126)  14
JD North America  105  10  (12)  103
JD Asia Pacific  25  3  1  29
JD Europe  26  14  –  40
JD Total  286  37  (137)  186
Complementary Concepts
Community  90  5  (13)  82
Complementary  2  1  (2)  1
Complementary Concepts Total  92.0  6.0  (15.0)  83
Sporting Goods & Outdoor
Outdoor  2  2  (1)  3
Sporting Goods  22  4  (6)  20
Sporting Goods & Outdoor Total  24  6  (7)  23

TOTAL GROUP  402  49  (159)  292

Like-For-Like Sales Growth

The definition of Like-For-Like (“LFL”) sales growth is outlined in the Organic Sales Growth definition below.

Organic Sales Growth

One of the key measures of performance is the growth in sales between reporting periods excluding the impact of currency, acquisitions and disposals.
This is called ‘Organic Sales Growth’

It is calculated at constant currency using the average exchange rate of the current period applied to sales from the current and prior periods. Organic
Sales Growth is calculated by removing the impact of all sales in the prior period from disposals made in the prior period, current period and assets held